Utility Cost Test (UCT), and Rate Impact Test (RIM). Participant Cost Test (PCT) was not

performed because there was no cost to the participant. The program did not pass the

cost-effectiveness tests during the evaluation period, as reported in Table 6-4.

The 2016-2017 Low Income Weatherization program outperformed prior years with

respect to average savings achieved per household.  The average program and incentive

costs per participating household were slightly lower than prior program years. Avoided

costs per kWh decreased between the 2013-2015 program cycle and the 2017 16-17

program cycle, causing the program to not pass TRC for the 2017 program year.

  Table 6-4: Benefit/Cost Ratios by Program Year

Program Year PTRC TRC UCT RIM

2016  0.77 0.74 0.33 0.25

2017  0.46 0.44 0.15 0.12

2016-2017  0.59 0.56 0.23 0.18

In addition to the energy benefits reported above, the program offers significant non-

energy benefits (NEIs) as reported in

Cost Effectiveness Evaluation  41

Table 6-5.

Cost Effectiveness Evaluation  42

Table 6-5: Low Income Weatherization Non-Energy Benefits 2016-2017

Non-Energy Benefit
Program Impact

Perspective Adjusted
2016 2017 Total

Payment Assistance $4,267.00 $5,756.75 $10,023.75  PTRC, TRC, UCT, RIM

Home Repair Costs $30,817.00 $30,817.00 $61,634.00  PTRC, TRC

Arrearage $279.00 $2,636.25 $2,915.25  PTRC, TRC

Economic Impact $284,099.50 $284,099.50 $568,199.00  PTRC, TRC

Total $319,462.50  $323,309.50  $642,772.00

Table 6-6 through

Table 6-8 report cost effectiveness test results for the 2016-2017 period and for 2016 and

2017 individually.

Table 6-6: Low Income Program Level Results
PY2016-2017

Cost-Effectiveness Test
Levelized

$/kWh
Costs Benefits

Net
Benefits

Benefit/
Cost Ratio

Total Resource Cost Test (PTRC)
+ Conservation Adder

$0.3497 $1,876,584 $1,099,028 -$777,556 0.59

Total Resource Cost Test (TRC)
No Adder

$0.3497 $1,876,584 $1,057,550 -$819,034 0.56

Utility Cost Test (UCT) $0.3497 $1,876,584 $424,802 -$1,451,782 0.23

Rate Impact Test (RIM)   $2,379,378 $424,802 -$1,954,577 0.18

Lifecycle Revenue Impacts
($/kWh)

$0.0000079253

Table 6-7: Low Income Program Level Cost-Effectiveness Results
PY2016

Cost-Effectiveness Test
Levelized

$/kWh
Costs Benefits

Net
Benefits

Benefit/
Cost Ratio

Total Resource Cost Test (PTRC)
+ Conservation Adder

$0.2784 $778,519 $598,123 -$180,396 0.77

Total Resource Cost Test (TRC)
No Adder

$0.2784 $778,519 $572,790 -$205,729 0.74

Utility Cost Test (UCT) $0.2784 $778,519 $257,594 -$520,925 0.33

Rate Impact Test (RIM)   $1,030,410 $257,594 -$772,816 0.25

Lifecycle Revenue Impacts
($/kWh)

$0.0000061776

Cost Effectiveness Evaluation  43

Table 6-8: Low Income Program Level Cost-Effectiveness Results
PY2017

Cost-Effectiveness Test
Levelized

$/kWh
Costs Benefits

Net
Benefits

Benefit/
Cost Ratio

Total Resource Cost Test (PTRC)
+ Conservation Adder

$0.4273 $1,098,065 $500,905 -$597,160 0.46

Total Resource Cost Test (TRC)
No Adder

$0.4273 $1,098,065 $484,760 -$613,305 0.44

Utility Cost Test (UCT) $0.4273 $1,098,065 $167,207 -$930,858 0.15

Rate Impact Test (RIM)   $1,348,968 $167,207 -$1,181,761 0.12

Lifecycle Revenue Impacts
($/kWh)

$0.0000097243

Conclusions and Recommendations  44

7 Conclusions and Recommendations

ADM’s evaluation results in the following conclusions:

◼ During the evaluation period, the program resulted in total evaluated energy

savings of 339,561 kWh/year from 261 participating households.

◼ The program also reduced participants’ reliance on energy payment assistance

programs by a total of $10,023.48 and reduced the arrears balance carried by

participants by $2,915.59.

◼ The program also had a positive economic impact by creating 19 job/years and an